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Although most UK adults say they are living comfortably or
coping on their household’s income, a majority are worried about
their financial situation

Which of these descriptions comes closest to How worried, if at all, are you about you and your
how you feel about your household's income household's financial situation?
nowadays?
= Living comfortably % = Very worried
= Coping 28% 599 Fairly worried
Net Finding it difficult Net Worried
Finding it difficult Not very worried
Q 40%
= Finding it very difficult 71 /0 _ , = Not at all worried
Net Living comfortably /coping Net Not worried
Don't know / Prefer Don't know / Prefer
not to say not to say
ECONL1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? / ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (5983)
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The number of people who are finding it difficult on their
household’s income continues to increase

Feb-22 May-22 Sep-22

Living comfortably on present income

Coping on present income

15% L :
Finding it difficult on present income
0

Finding it very difficult on present income

21% 25% 28% Net Finding it difficult

ECONL1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (February n=4162; May n=12088; September n= 5983)
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At the same time, overall life satisfaction is stable

10 = Completely satisfied

6.6 6.7 6.7

0 — Not at all

satisfied
Feb-22 May-22 Sep-22

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays? Please can you give an answer on a scale of '0' to '10' where '0' is 'not at all' and '10' is '‘completely’.
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (February n=4162; May n=12088; September n= 5983);
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Five key segments are identifiable based on people’s financial
concerns

Least vulnerable Most vulnerable

Living comfortably &
not worried

Finding it difficult & Finding it very difficult
worried & worried

Coping & not worried

Living comfortably on their Coping on their household’s Finding it difficult on their Finding it very difficult on their
household’s income nowadays income nowadays and are not household income nowadays, household income nowadays,

and are not very or not at all very or not at all worried about and are very or fairly worried and are very or fairly worried
worried about their household’s their household’s financial about their household’s financial about their household’s financial
financial situation situation situation situation

ECONL1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? / ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (5983)
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Five key segments are identifiable based on people’s financial
concerns

The sociodemographic characteristics, life satisfaction and financial experiences of these
segments differ significantly

Finding it very difficult & worried
Working age, much more likely to be renting, not working, claiming

benefits. More likely to have children and to be in a single adult

Living comfortably & not worried

Older, more likely to be retired, to own heir home, living household. - - _ _

as a couple, and have no children in the household. More likely to live in areas classified by ONS as Ethnically diverse
More likely to live in areas classified by ONS as metro living, and services as industrial.

Affluent England and Countryside Living. Much lower life satisfaction. _ _

More satisfied with life. More likely to have experienced financial pressures related to

Less likely to have experienced financial pressure. housing, debt, savings and work.

Finding it difficult & worried

Working age, more likely to be working, more likely to be working
in the public sector, claiming benefits, renting and to have children.
More likely to live in areas classified by ONS as Services &
industrial, and urban settlements.

Lower life satisfaction.

More likely to have experienced almost all forms of financial
pressure.

Coping & not worried

Older, more likely to be retired, to own their home,
living as a couple with no children in household.
More likely to live areas classified by ONS as
Countryside Living.

More satisfied with life.

Less likely to have experienced financial pressures
related to their housing, debt, savings and work.

Living comfortably / coping but worried

More likely to be buying their home on a mortgage, to be in work,
more likely to be working in the public sector.

Average life satisfaction.

More likely to have experienced financial pressures related to day-
to-day expenditures, savings, taxation and pay.

ECONL1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? / ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (5983)
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Those living in the South West & South East of England are less
concerned about their financial situation; concern is strongest in
the North East

North East [EWCZ L) PAS) )
West Midlands 21% 15% 21% 8%
East of England 20% 17% 23% 7%

20% 7% Yorks & Humber LR 07 21% 7%

England 21% [ 17% 20% 6%

Scotland 19% 18%

London 21% 17% 18% 7%

Wales 21% 16% 17% 8% North West 18% 18% 23% 5

0 (
East Midlands 20% 19% 22% 59
50,

south East [ 2ZCCIIECE

Northern Ireland 23% 16%

17% 10%

South West 28% 24% 12%59

B Living comfortably & not worried M Coping & not worried Living comfortably / coping but worried M Finding it difficult & worried M Finding it very difficult & worried

Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (5983); England (4289); Scotland (597); Wales (477); Northern Ireland (620); North East (210); North West (558); Yorkshire & Humberside (431); East Midlands (427); West Midlands (411); East of England (51
South East (762); South West (516); London (456).
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There is a strong link between financial concern and personal
wellbeing

The segments who are finding it difficult and worried about their household finances are
significantly less satisfied with life than the population average

Average life satisfaction ( 0 = not at all, 10 = completely satisfied with life)
UK average = 6.7
00000 0.00000000060000000000000000000000000000090090090090 0900900

78 eeoco0o0oe 73
5.9

Living comfortably & not worried Coping & not worried Living comfortably/coping but Finding it difficult & worried  Finding it very difficult & worried
worried

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays? Please can you give an answer on a scale of '0' to '10' where '0' is 'not at all' and '10" is 'completely’.
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (5983).; Living comfortably on present income and not worried about financial situation (1419); Coping on present income and not worried about financial situation (1139); Living comfortably/coping on
present income but worried about financial situation (1918); Finding it difficult on present income and worried about financial situation (1015); Finding it very difficult on present income & worried about financial situation (372)
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Living comfortably & not worried

Size of segment

Extent of worry about
household financial situation

O Very 0%
O worried 12%
Fairly 0%
worried 47%
icq N 0%
3......... Not very worried 33%
0000000000 ieq N 30%
Not at all worried 7%
Household composition Tenure
1 s N 3419 own [ 56% A
82% outright 38%
ied/Livi I 0 :
Martied/Living as s Buyingon (M 0% ¥V
mortgage 35%
B 16%
Only adult 18% Rent - l 8% v
Private 13%
Children present - 172(?% v
Rent- | 3% v
No chigren NN 83% A Council/HA — 11%

73%

Base: All adults aged 16+ who are living comfortably on their present household income and not worried about their household financial situation (1,419)

12

Work and Benefits

Average life
satisfaction

7.8-A
6.7

Working N 5%%7

Public sector
Private sector
Retired

Not working

Claim
benefits

Bl 16%
21%

N 31%
33%

B 39%

24%

W 11%
17%

B 8%
22%

v

UK population Il Segment: Living comfortably & not worried

Age Ethnicity
- Il 10%
et 1 e A
25-34 WM 12% v 87%
17%
- M 11% v
35-44 16% Ethnic minority I 6% v
back d
4554 WHL12% v Ackgroun 11%
64 HE 18%
55-64 6%
I 37%
65+ o A
uintile upergrou
IMD til ONS S
1-Most M 11% ¥V Affluent England N 13% A
deprived 20% 10% L
Business, education & heritage — 0
16%
2 B s V
20% Countryside living _16%19% A
3 [ %83//2 Ethnically diverse metro living - 700% \ 4
4 Bl 5% A London cosmopolitan -4%5%
0
20% Services & industrial -100/3_4% \ 4
5-Least I 28%
deprived 20% " A Town/ country living _170%8%
Urban Settlements _11%)4% v

A, Significantly above overall average

\ 4 Significantly below overall average




Coping & not worried

Extent of worry about

Average life

UK population Bl Segment: Coping & not worried

Size of segment . . . . . Age Ethnicit
g household financial situation satisfaction g y
- M 10%
0 very 0% 16-24 11% whie  INs 596
O worried 12% 25.34 N 1{1%}0 v 87%
Fairly 0% 7.3 s M 11%
worried 47% 6.7 35-44 16% v Ethnic minority I 11%
: 45-54 B 16% background 11%
o oo T o7 7%
ot very worrie 33% c5.cq W 19%
0000000 i 0% A
0000000000 Not at all worried |37$0 65+ _23?624
Household composition Tenure Work and Benefits IMD Quintile ONS Supergroup
>1 adult _83% Own _ 47%A Working I 58% 1 - Most - 16% v Affluent England _— 11&%
82% outright 38% -~ 59% deprived 20% _ 16%
Married/Living as [N 69% A . . Public sector N 12816% \ 4 )  21% usiness, education & heritage 16%
couple 63% Buying on [N 34% 20% Countrvside lving N 19% A
mortgage 35% Private sector NN 3‘?’?00//0 v ’ 16%
Only adult B 16% ° 3 . 220% Ethnically diverse metro living - 80/8
18% Rent- [l 10% v Retied N300 A 20% -50/9/0
Private 13% v 0 London cosmopolitan or
Children present o 200/8 v Not working 1R_12% v 4 S 2202(%0 o 9
26% Rent - I 7% v 9 17% Services & industrial ME—_ iﬂo/z
. B 800 i 0 Claim [l 17% 5-Least WM 18% »
No children 7%9/0/(‘ Council/HA 11% claim 130 v deprived S Town/ country living L 1if>;/g/o
Urban Settlements B 14%
14%

y . . . : A A Significantly above overall average
Base: All adults aged 16+ who are living comfortably on their present household income and not worried about their household financial situation (1419)
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UK population Segment: Living comfortably/coping but worried

. Extent of worry about Average life .
Size of segment . A : : . Age Ethnicit
g household financial situation satisfaction g y
- 10%
vey 1 7% Lo 2 11% White 89%
worried 129 ; 18% 87%
0 25-34 7%
Fairly 93% i 18% A
worried 47% 6.7 35-44 16% Etbhniﬁ minogty 10%
. 17% ackgroun 11%
- = 45-54 188
ot very worrie o 16%
33% 55-64 0
0,
Not at all worried 2% 65+ 22%{/%
Household composition Tenure Work and Benefits IMD Quintile ONS Supergroup
83% own 36% Worki 65964 1 - Most 18% Affluent England 10%
> adult 82% outright 38% o 59% deprived 20% 10%
Married/Living as 65% . Public sector 221§/(())/0 A 2204 Business, education & heritage 16%
couple 63% Buying on 42% A 2 20% Countryside livin 16%
mortgage 35% Private sector 3596 v ’ 16%
Only adult 17% 33% 3 19% Ethnically diverse metro living g
n u
y 18% Rent- ' 12% Retired 23% AV 208"
27% Private 13% 0 20% London cosmopolitan 4%
ChlElEm sz 26% Not working 1%%’/ \ 4 “ 20% ) ) ) 14%
Rent - 7% v (0 - . 200t Services & industrial 14%
. 0 i 0 Claim 20% -Leas 0 » 0
No children ;gég Council/HA 11% benefits 2202) v deprived 20% Town/ country living %;0//8
Urban Settlements ]ﬁg;
0

. , , _ _ o A, Significantly above overall average
Base: All adults aged 16+ who are living comfortably on their present household income and not worried about their household financial situation (1419)

14 \ 4 Significantly below overall average




Finding It difficult & worried

Size of segment

20%

Household composition
P 819%
>1 adult 82%

PN 58%
63%

Married/Living as
couple

B 19%
18%

Pl 37% A
26%

I 62% ¥V
73%

Only adult

Children present

No children

Extent of worry about
household financial situation

very [ 24%
worried 12%

I 76%

47%

Fairly
worried

Not very worried 33%

Not at all worried 7%

Tenure

own B 21% v
outright 38%

P 37%

35%

P 18% A
13%

B 20% A
11%

Buying on
mortgage

Rent -
Private

Rent -
Council/HA

Average life
satisfaction

5.9
6.7

Work and Benefits

Working I
; s 26%
Public sector 21%

Private sector . 35%

33%
. 0
Retired O 132/2%
Not working -127%/(:]/0
Claim [ 34%
benefits 22%

16-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

65% A
59%

1 - Most
deprived

2

w

4

> <

5 - Least
deprived

Base: All adults aged 16+ who are living comfortably on their present household income and not worried about their household financial situation (1419)
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UK population B Segment: Finding it difficult & worried

Age

 11%
11%

. 23%
T53% A
m 20% A
16%
e 21% A
17%
™ 11%
16% Y
13w V
239

0

IMD Quintile

P 29%A
20%

e 20%
20%

Bl 20%
20%

M 16% WY
20%

B 15%
20%

<

A, Significantly above overall average

v Significantly below overall average

Ethnicity

0,
e N 54% ¥

Ethnic minority - 15%
background 11%

ONS Supergroup

89
Affluent England fO%

. 16%
16%

. 11%
16

Business, education & heritage

Countryside living

0
Ethnically diverse metro living I 99520

London cosmopolitan -4(%%
17%
14%
e 17%
17%
. 17%
14%

Services & industrial
Town/ country living

Urban Settlements

87%

A

A

A




Finding It very difficult & worried

UK population Bl Segment: Finding it very difficult & worried

. Extent of worry about Average life -
Size of segment . . . . . . Age Ethnicit
g household financial situation satisfaction g y
o4 M 10%
0 very I 0% 124 T 11 e v
O worried 12% 2534 W 20% 87%
17%
Fairly [l 20% 4.3 2, HE 21% A
worried 47% 6.7 35-44 16% Ethnic minority M 16% A
' 5, EE 24% A background 11%
ot " 45-54 17%
ot very worrie
33% ca W 17%
0 55-64 ien ¥
0,
000000 Not at all worried 2% 65+ M 7% S v
Household composition Tenure Work and Benefits IMD Quintile ONS Supergroup
>1 adult I 710V Own - 15% v Working _49%ty v 1-Most N 37%A Affluent England -80{{)0%
82% outright 38% ekl deprived 20% _ . e 16%
MarriediLiving as [N 47% W _ Public sector T 128]%% . 20% Business, education & heritage 169%
sl 63% Buying on - 23% v A 4 2 20% Countryside living S _13%
mortgage 35% Private sector NN 2%%00/ v ’ 16%
Sk el b 208% - 0 A 0 ’ ; 1 12%"@0 Ethnically diverse metro living _9%14% A
18% PR_eni— B 25% Retired W 8%, 10, v D o
rivate 13% 0 London cosmopolitan
Children present B 35% A . I 43% A 4 N 14@) v 4% 19%
26% Not working 17% 20% ) ) . 0 A
Rent - - 30% A () L . . ) v Services & industrial 14%
. 0 i 0 Claim 0 -Leas 11% » 0
N @l _ 6%’%' Council/HA 11% benefits % >7% A deprived 20% Town/ country living _13]/_07% v
149
Urban Settlements ]Z-Iié;o

- : . . . I A Significantly above overall average
Base: All adults aged 16+ who are living comfortably on their present household income and not worried about their household financial situation (1419)

16 v Significantly below overall average




Household
financial pressures

Experiences in the last 12 months & how
would deal with an unexpected expense
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Experiences of cost of living increases have been experienced by

almost all, and a majority

have seen a decrease in their ability to save

However, over the past 12 months household financial pressures have not been experienced

In auniform manner

Increase in cost of food shopping

Increase in cost of utilities

Increase in cost of fuel/transport costs

Increase in cost of going out socialising

Decrease in amount able to save

Increase in cost of media/leisure subscriptions
Used up savings to pay for day-to-day expenses
I/another household member received below-inflation pay rise
Increase in amount pay in tax

Increase in cost of paying off mortgage/rent
Increase in cost of paying off loans/credit/debt
I/another household member have gone into debt
I/another household member had pay cut

I/another household member became unemployed

ECONS3. Which of the following, if any, have you experienced over the past 12 months?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (5983)
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Vulnerable groups are more likely to have experienced increases
In cost of utilities, leisure, housing & servicing debt

Living . L L
Coping & not Finding it difficult Finding it very
el comfortaply . worried & worried difficult & worried
not worried
Increase in cost of food 0 0 0
shopping 93% 90% ¥ 95% 95% A 95% A 94%
Increase in cost of utilities 88% 84% V 88% 90% A 91% A 92% A
Increase in cost of fuel / 0 0 0 0 0
transport 84% 85% 83% 87% A 84% 81%
Increase in cost of socialising 69% 65% V 67% 73% A 69% 70%
Increase in cost of media /
o)
leisure subscriptions A7% 36% V 39% V 51% A 56% A 58% A
Increase in cost of mortgage /
oot or mortgag 21% 10% V 15% ¥ 23% 32% A 36% A
Increase in cost of paying off 0 0
loans / debt 15% 4%V 8% V 14% 29% A 38% A

A\ Significantly above overall average

WV Significantly below overall average
ECON3. Which of the following, if any, have you experienced over the past 12 months?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (5983).; Living comfortably on present income and not worried about financial situation (1419); Coping on present income and not worried about financial situation (1139); Living comfortably/coping on
present income but worried about financial situation (1918); Finding it difficult on present income and worried about financial situation (1015); Finding it very difficult on present income & worried about financial situation (372)
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They are also more likely to have gone into debt and experience
pressures related to their savings and work

not worried

Gone into debt 10% 1% V 3%V 6% V 24% A 42% A
Decrease insz\r/\;ount able to 54% 31% VW 50% W 63% A 67% A 61% A
Used Savg'p?:nfdoi:]gay'to'day 30% 5% ¥ 19% V 29% 59% A 63% A

Increase in amount pay in tax 26% 2200 V 2200 V 29% A 31% A 25%
Below inflation pay rise 29% 250 ¥V 27% 34% A 31% 21% V
Had pay cut 6% 2% V 3%V 5% 10% A 16% A
Became unemployed 5% 1%V 3%V 3%V 8% A 14% A

A\ Significantly above overall average

WV Significantly below overall average
ECONS3. Which of the following, if any, have you experienced over the past 12 months?

Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (5983).; Living comfortably on present income and not worried about financial situation (1419); Coping on present income and not worried about financial situation (1139); Living comfortably/coping on
present income but worried about financial situation (1918); Finding it difficult on present income and worried about financial situation (1015); Finding it very difficult on present income & worried about financial situation (372)
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If faced with an unexpected expense of £200, 1 in 3 would use
their savings, while 1 in 4 would use their own income and not

have to cut back on essentials

However, there are stark differences in how each segment of society would pay such
an expense

Use my savings - | ;-
Use own income and would not need to cut back on essentials _ 27%
Use own income but would need to cut back on essentials _ 19%

Borrow the money from friends or family _ 6%

Other . 1%
Don't know . 1%

Prefer not to say . 1%

ECONG6. How would you pay an unexpected expense of £200?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (5983)
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More vulnerable groups are more likely to have to borrow or
use their own income and cut back on essentials

Total Living comfo_rtably Coping & not Finding it qlifficult & .F!nding it very
& not worried worried worried difficult & worried
Use savings 34% 22% V 39% A 44% A 31% 16% V
%A 5690 170 0 2%
o0 1% 2590 2090
Use a form of credit 11% 206V 7%V 10% 22% A 27% A
Borrow from friends or family 6% 1%V 200V 4%V 14% A 24% A

A\ Significantly above overall average

WV Significantly below overall average
ECON®6. How would you pay an unexpected expense of £200?

Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (5983).; Living comfortably on present income and not worried about financial situation (1419); Coping on present income and not worried about financial situation (1139); Living comfortably/coping on
present income but worried about financial situation (1918); Finding it difficult on present income and worried about financial situation (1015); Finding it very difficult on present income & worried about financial situation (372)
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Financial
Expectations

Ipsos
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Majorities are pessimistic about the prospects for the UK
economy, their local economy and their standard of living

However, pessimism about the prospects for the UK economy is much greater

The UK economy Economy of your local area Your household’s standard of living

5% 3% I 4%

Net Improve Net Improve Improve
86% 75% 59%
Get worse Get worse Get worse

® |mprove a lot ®|mprove somewhat ® Stay the same ® Get somewhat worse ® Get a lot worse = Don't know / Prefer not to say

ECON4A/ECONA4B. Do you think that the general economic condition of the UK / general economic condition of your local area / will improve, stay the same, or get worse over the next 12 months?; ECONS5. Over the next 12 months, do
you think your household's standard of living will improve, stay the same or get worse?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (5983)
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More vulnerable groups are more pessimistic across all measures

This is particularly so when it comes to their own standard of living

UK economy Economy of your local area Your household’s standard of living

Total 41% 45% 27% 48% - 20% 15% 44% 3%
Homoner . I [ 16% | 51% e
& not worried S22 49% - 16% 51% _ 2%23%
CO\IIJVIQEriSant 30% 53% 18% 53% o 26% 5%  39%

Living

comfortably/ 46% 44% . 29% 50% 1% 13% 60% - 24%

coping but worried

o B e T T
ficult & worre 51 |37 L 59% [ 300
difficult & worried 70% 21% -3 51% 37% . 59% 30% .

m Stay the same  ®w Get somewhat worse  m Get a lot worse

ECON4A/ECON4B. Do you think that the general economic condition of the UK / general economic condition of your local area / will improve, stay the same, or get worse over the next 12 months?; ECONS. Over the next 12 months, do
you think your household's standard of living will improve, stay the same or get worse?

Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (5983).; Living comfortably on present income and not worried about financial situation (1419); Coping on present income and not worried about financial situation (1139); Living comfortably/coping on

present income but worried about financial situation (1918); Finding it difficult on present income and worried about financial situation (1015); Finding it very difficult on present income & worried about financial situation (372) E
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From the most to least deprived areas, there is widespread
pessimism about the prospects for the UK economy

However, at a local and household level pessimism is stronger in more deprived areas

UK economy Economy of your local area Your household’s standard of living

Tota BT e E sk
ooy T EXET
> T (50 [ s TOS

; oo g ST

’ BT T sk
o, ECRE T 2%

m Stay the same  ® Get somewhatworse W Get a lot worse

ECON4A/ECON4B. Do you think that the general economic condition of the UK / general economic condition of your local area / will improve, stay the same, or get worse over the next 12 months?; ECONS. Over the next 12 months, do
you think your household's standard of living will improve, stay the same or get worse?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (5983); Adults living in IMD Quintile 1 (1024), Quintile 2 (1116), Quintile 3 (1170), Quintile 4 (1288), Quintile 5 (1385).
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Appendix:
technical
detalls




The Ipsos Financial Wellbeing Tracker

Technical Note

This report presents the findings of the first wave of research for Ipsos UK’s Financial Wellbeing Tracker. It is intended to repeat
these measurements at regular intervals in the future to track financial and personal wellbeing.

The first survey was conducted from 22-28 September 2022, using the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, a random probability internet-
based panel.

Interviews were conducted online with adults aged 16+ across the United Kingdom. A total of 5,983 participants were interviewed,
including 4,289 in England, 597 in Scotland, 477 in Wales and 620 in Northern Ireland. Data were weighted to match the profile of
the population.

Where tracking data is cited, this is taken from the first two waves of Ipsos UK’s Levelling Up Index which also featured questions
on life satisfaction and household finances. These surveys were also under taken using the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel in
February 2022.
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Deprivation

Deprivation

Some of the analysis in this report refers to “most deprived” and “least deprived”
groups.

This is based on the ONS mid year population estimates in 2019 Index of Multiple
Deprivation (IMD), which classifies all neighbourhoods in the country on the basis of a
number of criteria and gives them a deprivation score.

Neighbourhoods are classified into five groups, each having an equal total population,
on the basis of this IMD score, from lowest to highest.
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ONS Area
Classifications

Brief description

Affluent England

Business, education
and heritage centres

Countryside living

Ethnically diverse

metropolitan living

London cosmopolitan

Services and
industrial Legacy

Town and country
living

Urban settlements

Typically live largely in counties in England near to
and around London — Buckinghamshire, Hampshire,
Hertfordshire, Kent, Oxfordshire and Surrey

Live within larger cities throughout the UK, with either
country and/or regional importance.

Characterised by living in rural areas with a low
population density and a higher median age
compared with the UK as a whole.

Tend to live in Inner and Outer London Boroughs.
Areas outside London include Birmingham,
Leicester, Luton and Slough

Located within 12 Inner London boroughs,
characterised by a very high population density and
a relatively low median age

Predominately in the Central Belt in Scotland,
northern England and south Wales — all traditional
mining areas.

Represented within all countries of the UK and
English regions with the exception of the North East
and London. The population density is below the UK
as a whole.

Confined to the nine English regions and Wales
(Newport) only. The areas are characterised by a
slightly younger age structure than nationally

2011 Area Classification for Local Authorities:
Supergroups
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In this deck some of
the data is broken
down using the
Office for National
Statistics Area
Classifications —
please see the table
and map for more
details.

Orkney and Shetland Islands
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About Ipsos Public Affairs in the UK

We develop and carry out customised research
and evaluation for clients in the government and
public sector to help them make better,
evidence-based decisions.

We are a team of more than 300 social
research, evaluation and policy experts, each
offering expertise in a particular part of the
public sector, ensuring we have a detailed
understanding of specific sectors and policy
challenges.

This, combined with our methodological and
communications expertise, ensures that our
research makes a difference for decision
makers and communities, driving better policy
and practice.
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Expertise

Evidently

Evaluation Better

Evidently
hetter

L T

A framework for
evidence informed
policymaking

What works, what
doesn’t, and
why — feasibility,
performance, and
value for money

Click on each to find out more...
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Knowledge
Panel

Behavioural
Science

UK
KnowledgePanel

Total understanding of the UK public

Understanding

With 20,000
behaviours to panellists, KP
facilitate effective provides
change unprecedented
opportunities for
public insight

Ipsos Iris

Ipsos
Iris

Our new online audience
measurement solution,
endorsed by UKOM since
January 2021.

Online audience
measurement - a
total understanding
on UK online
audiences

QREC Centre

Qualitative
Research and
Engagement Centre
- Delivering high
guality, impact and
ethical research and
engagement



https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/policy-evaluation
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/evidently-better-putting-evidence-and-policymaking-work-side-side
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/ipsos-qualitative-research-and-engagement-centre-one-year-on
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/behavioural-insight
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/uk-knowledgepanel
https://iris.ipsos.com/

Policy: Key Highlights
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TWO YEARS ON:
LESSONS FROM:.
COVID TIMESﬁ

IPSOS MORI

UNDERSTANDING
SOCIETY

A Great British Recovery?

© Ipsos | Financial Wellbeing Tracker | Wave 1 | Version 1

Trust, Safety
and the Digital
Economy

The Commercial Value of Healthy
Online Communities

Understanding
public attitudes to
early childhood

Key findings.

A report produced by Ipsos on behalf'of the.
Royal Centre for Early Chil

SIGNALS OF
THE FUTURE

Future drivers and provocations for
the Local Government Association

Ipsos Trends & Foresight ‘N

Future Flight
Challenge -
Mini Public
Dialogue

A Sciencewise report
prepared for the Future
Flight Challenge and UK
Research and Innovation

ROYAL FOUNDATION

Centre for
Early Childhood

B

Local {8

Government
Miodauun
|

720,000



https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/ct/publication/documents/2022-06/net-zero-living-ipsos-cast-2022.pdf
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/understanding-society-great-british-recovery
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/two-years-lessons-covid-times
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/2022-gp-patient-survey-results-released
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.ukri.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/UKRI-120722-FutureFlightChallengeMiniPublicDialogueReport.pdf
https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/ct/publication/documents/2022-07/trust-safety-and-the-digital-economy-ipsos-july-2022.pdf
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/seven-ten-people-say-early-years-should-be-more-priority-society
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/signals-future-local-government
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